No. 32, A.]

[Published June 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 263.

AN ACT to amend the opening paragraph and paragraphs (a),

(b), (c) and (d) of subsection (1) of section 12.20 of the statutes, relating to limitation of expenditures of candidates.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The opening paragraph and paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (1) of section 12.20 of the statutes are amended to read: (12.20) (1) (Opening paragraph) No disbursement shall be made and no obligation, express or implied, to make such disbursement, shall be incurred by or on behalf of any candidate for any office under the constitution or laws of this state, or under the ordinance of any town or municipality of this state in his campaign for nomination * * which shall be * * in excess of the amounts herein specified and in his campaign for election be in excess of one-half the amounts herein specified, namely:

(a) For United States senator, * * * five thousand
* * dollars.

(b) For representative in congress, * * * seventeen hundred and fifty dollars.

(c) For governor, * * * four thousand dollars. For judge of the supreme court or state superintendent of schools, three thousand dollars.

(d) For other state officers, * * * fifteen hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 21, 1927.